March 31, 2020. The effects of moratorium granted and received post March 31, 2020 were not considered in the above cash flows.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the undiscounted cashflow of

the Company’s financial liabilities and financial assets :

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

for the year ended March 31, 2021

112

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the market variables such as

intrestrates, forign exchange rates and equity prices. The Company do not have any exposure to foreign exchange rate and equity price risk

March 31, 2021 18.11 18.29 17.93

March 31, 2020 12.89 13.02 12.76

On assets and liabilities

Interest rate sensitivity on fixed and floating rate assets and liabilities with differing maturity profiles is measured quarterly assuming varied
changes in interest rates are presented and monitored by ALCO.

1% increase 1% decrease

Fair value

Ind AS

Sensitivity to fair value
Particulars

(`.in lakhs)

The table below shows an analysis of assets and liabilities analysed (maturity analysis) according
to when they are to be recovered or settled.

(`.in lakhs)

ASSETS

Financial Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 2,402.14 - 2,402.14 5,430.25 - 5,430.25

 Bank balances other than cash & cash equivalents 794.52 609.67 1404.20 718.10 675.14 1,393.24

 Loans 36,656.27 60,802.59 97,458.86 32,138.73 48,130.54 80,269.27

 Investments - 18.11 18.11 - 12.89 12.89

 Other financial assets 707.46 228.64 936.10 485.31 257.23 742.54

Non financial assets

 Current tax assets - 211.16 211.16 - 116.80 116.80

 Deferred tax assets (Net) - 892.89 892.89 - 743.04 743.04

 Investment property - 622.49 622.49 - 116.85 116.85

 Property, plant and equipment - 5,773.06 5,773.06 - 6,506.98 6,506.98

 Intangible assets - 119.89 119.89 - 96.73 96.73

 Capital work in progress - 96.60 96.60 - 96.60 96.60

 Other non financial assets 826.20 - 826.20 691.16 - 691.16

 Total Assets 41,386.60 69,375.10  1,10,761.70 39,463.55 56,752.80 96,216.35

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Debt securities 6,901.20 6,998.38 13,899.58 5,358.25 7,000.00 12,358.25

Borrowings (Other than debt securities) 21,850.14 37,104.49 58,954.63 17,315.66 35,006.83 52,322.49

Sub ordinated liabilities 499.28 - 499.28 396.72 500.00 896.72

Other financial liabilities 6,801.09 10,884.13 17,685.22 5,434.25 8,015.93 3,450.18

Non financial liabilities

Current tax liabilities 832.69 - 832.69 546.99 - 546.99

Provisions 176.31 - 176.31 129.79 - 129.79

Other non financial liabilities 34.88 - 34.88 120.26 - 120.26

Equity

Equity share capital - 2,253.46 2,253.46 - 2,253.46 2,253.46

Other equity - 16,425.65 16,425.65 - 14,138.21 14,138.21

Total Equity & liabilities 37,095.59 73,666.12 1,10,761.71 29,301.92 66,914.44 96,216.35

Within
   12 months

After
12 months

Total

Within
12 months

Total
After

12 months

Particulars

as at March 31,2021 as at March 31,2020

Interest rate risk

 On Investments

 Sensitivity analysis

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

for the year ended March 31, 2021

113

Loans  96,541.59 95,283.93 97,831.13

Investment properties 747.79 606.27 939.54

Debt securities 12,087.00 11,927.69 12,250.82

Borrowings (Other than debt securities) 53,712.31 53,226.19 54,213.16

Cash Collateral 11,753.99 11,499.85 11,765.90

Sub ordinated liabilities 475.16 473.38 476.97

Credit risk
 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising out of a customer or counterparty failing to meet their repayment obligations to the
Company.
 The compnay assesses the risk of loss on realisation in case of Stage 3 loans based on the underlying assets funded or helf as collateral
security which are classified into three categories as under :
 a.  Standard & Secured,
 b.  Partly secured
 c.  Unsecured

 The Company assesses the credit quality of all financial instruments that are subject to credit risk. However the computation of

[…]

In line with the internal credit risk management and regulatory requirements the default is defined as any loans/advance remaining overdue
for more than 90 days due to non-payment of installment and or interest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

for the year ended March 31, 2021

114

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the market variables such as

intrestrates, forign exchange rates and equity prices. The Company do not have any exposure to foreign exchange rate and equity price risk

March 31, 2021 18.11 18.29 17.93

March 31, 2020 12.89 13.02 12.76

On assets and liabilities

Interest rate sensitivity on fixed and floating rate assets and liabilities with differing maturity profiles is measured quarterly assuming varied
changes in interest rates are presented and monitored by ALCO.

1% increase 1% decrease

Fair value

Ind AS

Sensitivity to fair value
Particulars

(`.in lakhs)

The table below shows an analysis of assets and liabilities analysed (maturity analysis) according
to when they are to be recovered or settled.

(`.in lakhs)

ASSETS

Financial Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 2,402.14 - 2,402.14 5,430.25 - 5,430.25

 Bank balances other than cash & cash equivalents 794.52 609.67 1404.20 718.10 675.14 1,393.24

 Loans 36,656.27 60,802.59 97,458.86 32,138.73 48,130.54 80,269.27

 Investments - 18.11 18.11 - 12.89 12.89

 Other financial assets 707.46 228.64 936.10 485.31 257.23 742.54

Non financial assets

 Current tax assets - 211.16 211.16 - 116.80 116.80

 Deferred tax assets (Net) - 892.89 892.89 - 743.04 743.04

 Investment property - 622.49 622.49 - 116.85 116.85

 Property, plant and equipment - 5,773.06 5,773.06 - 6,506.98 6,506.98

 Intangible assets - 119.89 119.89 - 96.73 96.73

 Capital work in progress - 96.60 96.60 - 96.60 96.60

 Other non financial assets 826.20 - 826.20 691.16 - 691.16

 Total Assets 41,386.60 69,375.10  1,10,761.70 39,463.55 56,752.80 96,216.35

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Debt securities 6,901.20 6,998.38 13,899.58 5,358.25 7,000.00 12,358.25

Borrowings (Other than debt securities) 21,850.14 37,104.49 58,954.63 17,315.66 35,006.83 52,322.49

Sub ordinated liabilities 499.28 - 499.28 396.72 500.00 896.72

Other financial liabilities 6,801.09 10,884.13 17,685.22 5,434.25 8,015.93 3,450.18

Non financial liabilities

Current tax liabilities 832.69 - 832.69 546.99 - 546.99

Provisions 176.31 - 176.31 129.79 - 129.79

Other non financial liabilities 34.88 - 34.88 120.26 - 120.26

Equity

Equity share capital - 2,253.46 2,253.46 - 2,253.46 2,253.46

Other equity - 16,425.65 16,425.65 - 14,138.21 14,138.21

Total Equity & liabilities 37,095.59 73,666.12 1,10,761.71 29,301.92 66,914.44 96,216.35

Within
   12 months

After
12 months

Total

Within
12 months

Total
After

12 months

Particulars

as at March 31,2021 as at March 31,2020

Interest rate risk

 On Investments

 Sensitivity analysis

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

for the year ended March 31, 2021

113

Loans  96,541.59 95,283.93 97,831.13

Investment properties 747.79 606.27 939.54

Debt securities 12,087.00 11,927.69 12,250.82

Borrowings (Other than debt securities) 53,712.31 53,226.19 54,213.16

Cash Collateral 11,753.99 11,499.85 11,765.90

Sub ordinated liabilities 475.16 473.38 476.97

Credit risk
 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising out of a customer or counterparty failing to meet their repayment obligations to the
Company.
 The compnay assesses the risk of loss on realisation in case of Stage 3 loans based on the underlying assets funded or helf as collateral
security which are classified into three categories as under :
 a.  Standard & Secured,
 b.  Partly secured
 c.  Unsecured

 The Company assesses the credit quality of all financial instruments that are subject to credit risk. However the computation of